

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/224/2024

Khatiza Begum

Vs.

The Deputy Commissioner and another

Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar

Ms. Vinita Devi

.. for the petitioner

Ms. Babita Das

... for the respondents

October 31, 2025

[SR]

Item no. 36

Affidavit of service filed by Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar, learned advocate for the petitioner is inconclusive. Service upon the added party could not be effected.

The Coordinate Bench had directed addition of party and service upon the added party. Accordingly, paper publication be made in the Daily Telegrams and any other English news paper which is popularly circulated in Port Blair.

Insertion in the newspaper shall be with regard to the pendency of the application indicating that the application shall be taken up before the next available Circuit Bench.

(Shampa Sarkar, J.)