

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/224/2024
IA NO: CAN/1/2025

Smti. Khatiza Begum

Vs.

The Deputy Commissioner and Another

Mr. Gopal Binnu Kumar for the petitioner
Ms. Babita Das ... for the Administration
Mr. KMB Jayapal ... for the respondent nos.4&5

December 11, 2025
[SR]
Item No. 2

Re: CAN/1/2025

This application has been filed for bringing on record the paper publications dated 17.11.2025 and 22.11.2025 published in the "Daily Telegrams" as well as the paper publication dated 03.12.2025 published in the newspaper namely "Andaman Sheekha" in terms of the order dated October 31, 2025.

At this stage, Mr.KMB Jayapal, learned advocate appears and submits that he has just now received telephonic instructions from his clients to appear in this matter on behalf of the respondent nos.4 & 5. Such submission of Mr. Jayapal is placed on record.

A copy of the writ petition has been served upon Mr. KMB Jayapal, learned advocate appearing for the respondent nos.4&5 in court today.

CAN/1/2025 stands allowed by recording that the petitioner has complied with the direction for paper publication.

Accordingly, CAN/1/2025 stands disposed of.

Mr. Jayapal, further submits that in the meantime, the respondent no.3 namely Irshad Ali has left for heavenly abode. The petitioner will be at liberty to take appropriate steps in the meantime.

List the writ petition on Tuesday (16.12.2025) under the heading "Motion".

(Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J.)