

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/224/2024

Smti. Khatiza Begum

Vs.

The Deputy Commissioner and Another

Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar

Ms. Vinita Devi for the petitioner

Ms. Babita Das ... for the Administration

Mr. KMB Jayapal ... for the respondent nos.4 & 5

December 16, 2025
[SR]
Item No. 5

Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that no survey was made in the year 2003-2004 to ascertain the persons in occupation of the excess land for the purpose of regularisation of such excess land in favour of the occupants.

It appears from the impugned order that a report of the survey was conducted in the year 2003-2004, was relied upon by the Deputy Commissioner, South Andaman District while rejecting the claim of the petitioner praying for deletion of the name of the private respondents in the licence dated December 23, 2008.

Mr. Jayapal, learned advocate appearing for the private respondents submits that the survey was conducted in the year 2003-2004 and upon finding that the private respondents were in occupation of the excess land, their names were recorded in the licence dated December 23, 2008.

In the affidavit-in-opposition, the Administration has not annexed the copy of the report of the survey conducted in the year 2003-2004.

The Deputy Commissioner, South Andaman, being the first respondent, is directed to produce the copy of the report of the survey conducted in the year 2003-2004 on Thursday (18.12.2025).

List this matter on Thursday (18.12.2025) under the same heading.

(Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J.)